

**No. 12-20633**

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

**PLAINTIFF**

**VS.**

**ALBERT FASE KALETA,**

**DEFENDANT**

---

**RONALD ELLISOR; LAVONNE ELLISOR; RICHARD KADLICK; SAILAJA URI  
KONDURI; ROBERT FICKS; ET AL.,**

**APPELLANTS**

**VS.**

**THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, THE RECEIVER FOR KALETA CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, INC.; BUSINESSRADIO NETWORK, L.P., DOING BUSINESS AS  
BIZRADIO; DANIEL FRISHBERG FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., DOING  
BUSINESS AS DFFS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC., AND ALL OF THE  
ENTITIES THEY OWN OR CONTROL,**

**APPELLEES**

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas in No. 4:09-cv-3674 (Hon. Nancy Atlas, Judge)*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY**

---

April 4, 2013

SCHMIDT LAW FIRM, PLLC

C. Thomas Schmidt, TXSD 21419

Troy Tindal, TXSD 964641

firm@schmidtfirm.com

3701 Kirby Drive, Suite 845

Houston, TX 77098

Tel. 713-568-4899

Fax 815-301-900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ON REPLY .....	1
II. ARGUMENT	
A. THERE IS NO SPECIFIC LEGAL PRECEDENT FOR THE ENTRY OF THE BAR ORDER.....	2
B. APPELLANTS DO NOT ADVANCE INACCURATE OR MISLEADING INFORMATION .....	5
C. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS .....	7
D. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONDUCT EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE BAR ORDER .....	8
E. THE WALLACE BAJJALI PARTIES ARE NOT AFFILIATES OF RECEIVERSHIP ENTITIES .....	10
III. CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs*,  
398 U.S. 281 (U.S. 1970) .....8

*Gordon v. Dadante*,  
336 F. App'x 540 (6th Cir. 2009) (unpublished) ..... 10

*SEC v. Wencke*,  
622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 10

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....8
